#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	11/29/2010

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Hana Biosciences, Inc.		11/29/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Talon Therapeutics, Inc.	
Street Address:	7000 Shoreline Court	
Internal Address:	Suite 370	
City:	South San Francisco	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94080	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78921007	ALOCREST
Serial Number:	77261883	BRAKIVA
Serial Number:	77261922	BRAKIVAR
Serial Number:	78914158	BRAVEART
Serial Number:	85115683	INSIGNIA PHARMACEUTICALS
Serial Number:	77261902	KYRBAX
Serial Number:	78243740	MARQIBO
Serial Number:	76645506	
Serial Number:	77137314	OPTISOME
Serial Number:	85115681	TALON THERAPEUTICS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK REEL: 004428 FRAME: 0805

900178356

Fax Number: (612)492-7077

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 612-492-7306
Email: ip@fredlaw.com
Correspondent Name: John Pickerill

Address Line 1: 200 South Sixth Street

Address Line 2: Suite 4000

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	57751.13
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Pickerill
Signature:	/John Pickerill/
Date:	12/09/2010

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=TALON THERAPEUTICS document#page1.tif source=TALON THERAPEUTICS document#page2.tif source=TALON THERAPEUTICS document#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004428 FRAME: 0806

# Delaware

PAGE 1

## The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"TALON THERAPEUTICS, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "HANA BIOSCIENCES, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF

"TALON THERAPEUTICS, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING

UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED

IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF NOVEMBER, A.D. 2010, AT

11:33 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF
THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP IS THE FIRST DAY OF
DECEMber, A.D. 2010, AT 11:59 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE AND KENT COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

3599015 8100M

101124927

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENT\(CATION: 8380783

DATE: 11-29-10

TRADEMARK REEL: 004428 FRAME: 0807

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 11:33 AM 11/29/2010 FILED 11:33 AM 11/29/2010 SRV 101124927 - 3599015 FILE

# STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP

SUBSIDIARY INTO PARENT (Section 253)

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP MERGING TALON THERAPEUTICS, INC. INTO HANA BIOSCIENCES, INC.

(Pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of Delaware)

Hana Biosciences, Inc., a corporation incorporated on December 6, 2002 (the "Corporation"), pursuant to the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware;

**DOES HEREBY CERTIFY** that the Corporation owns 100% of the capital stock of Talon Therapeutics, Inc., a corporation incorporated on October 18, 2010 ("Subsidiary"), pursuant to the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, and that by a resolution of its Board of Directors, duly adopted by the unanimous written consent of its members, filed with the minutes of the Board on October 20, 2010, determined to and did merge into itself said Talon Therapeutics, Inc., which resolution is in the following words to wit:

"WHEREAS, the Board desires to cause Subsidiary to merge with and into the Corporation (the "Merger"), with the Corporation remaining as the surviving corporation to the Merger;

WHEREAS, following the Merger, the Corporation shall succeed to all of the estate, property, rights, privileges and franchises of Subsidiary and shall assume all of Subsidiary's liabilities and obligations; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Merger, and as permitted by Section 253 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, the name of the Corporation shall be changed to "Talon Therapeutics, Inc."

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that Subsidiary merge with and into the Corporation, with the Corporation remaining as the surviving corporation to the Merger;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that following the Merger, the Corporation succeed to all of the estate, property, rights, privileges and franchises of Subsidiary and assume all of Subsidiary's liabilities and obligations;

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004428 FRAME: 0808

RESOLVED FURTHER, pursuant to and upon the effectiveness of the Merger, and as permitted by Section 253 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, the Corporation relinquishes its corporate name and assumes in its place the name "Talon Therapeutics, Inc.";

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the Corporation's officers are hereby authorized and directed to prepare or cause to be prepared all necessary documents, agreements, instruments and certificates to effectuate the Merger, including, without limitation, a Certificate of Ownership to be filed with the Secretary of State of Delaware (the "Certificate of Ownership"); and to execute and deliver such documents, agreements, instruments and certificates, and to make such filings as they deem necessary or advisable to effectuate the Merger, including, without limitation, filing a Certificate of Ownership with the Secretary of State of Delaware, and a certified copy thereof in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of New Castle County;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the Merger shall be effective at 11:59 p.m. (EST) on December 1, 2010; and

RESOL VED FURTHER, that the proper officer of this corporation be and he is hereby directed to make and execute a Certificate of Ownership setting forth a copy of the resolutions to merge into itself said Talon and assume the liabilities and obligations of Talon, and the date of adoption thereof, and to cause the same to be filed with the Secretary of State and to do all acts and things whatsoever, whether within or without the State of Delaware, which may be in anywise necessary or proper to effect said Merger."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Hana Biosciences, Inc. has caused this Certificate to be signed by Craig W. Carlson, its Vice President, Chief Financial Officer, this 19 th day of November, 2010.

HANA BIOSCIENCES, INC.

Craig W Carlson

Vice President, Chief Financial Officer

4820173.2